

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT



T.B., JR., by and through his Parents, T.B., SR. and F.B.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION; PRINCE GEORGE’S
COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS; DR. KEVIN M. MAXWELL, in his official capacity
as Chief Executive Officer of Prince George’s County Public Schools,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC.
AND DISABILITY RIGHTS MARYLAND
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI, ESQ.
Counsel of Record

CATHERINE MERINO REISMAN, ESQ.
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.

PO Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Council of Parent Attorneys
and Advocates, Inc. and
Disability Rights Maryland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 A. Federal Courts Consider the Plain Meaning of Statutory Language as Well
 as Statutory Purpose in Construing Federal Law4

 B. Because IDEA Places a Child Find Obligation on School Districts In Order
 to Locate and Serve All Children With Disabilities, the Discovery Rule
 Effectuates the Statutory Purpose7

 C. The District Court Erred in Holding that Parents Knew or Should Have
 Known All Facts Relevant to the IDEA Claim as of November 7, 2012.....9

 1. IDEA Relies Upon a Discovery Rule, Not a Strict Occurrence Rule, to
 Determine the Statute of Limitations.....9

 2. In this Case, the District Court Misconstrued *Ligonier* And Erred
 When It Concluded that the ALJ’s Calculation of the Limitations
 Period was Correct.....14

 3. IDEA’s Legislative History Confirms That the District Court Erred in
 Its Application of the Discovery Rule.....17

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alvin Indep. Sch. Dist. v. A.D. ex rel. Patricia F.</i> , 503 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15-16
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	4
<i>Avila v. Spokane Sch. Dist.</i> 81, 852 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2017)	7, 10, 11, 17
<i>Ferguson</i> , 834 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2016)	13, 14
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993)	18
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	3, 8, 9, 17
<i>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.</i> , 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	4
<i>Hood v. Encinitas Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 486 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	5
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	5
<i>L.J. v. Pittsburg Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 835 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Lyons v. Michael & Assocs.</i> , 824 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2016)	11, 12
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	5
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	12,13
<i>Octane Fitness, L.L.C. v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014) ..	5
<i>Oshiver v. Levin, Fishbein, Sedran & Berman</i> , 38 F.3d 1380 (3d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Payan v. Aramark Mgmt. Servs. L.P.</i> , 495 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Animals v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 861 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	5
<i>Somoza v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 538 F.3d 106 (2d Cir 2008).....	11
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	18
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	8
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	6
<i>Strategic Diversity, Inc. v. Alchemix Corp.</i> , 666 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016)	5

<i>T.B., Jr. ex rel T.B., Sr. v. Prince George's Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No.: GJH-15-03935, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174512 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2016)	14, 16
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	13
<i>Timothy O. v. Paso Robles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 822 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	3

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1).....	1
20 U.S.C. § 1402(29)	15
20 U.S.C. § 1410(A)(ii)	15
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)(A)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(C)	6, 10
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i) (2006).....	18
20 U.S.C. §§ 1412(a)(7), 1414(a)-(c)	8
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. 300aa-1	6

Federal Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 300.8(a)(1)	15
34 C.F.R. § 300.39(a)(1)	15
39 C.F.R. § 300.39(b)(3)	15

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(5)	1
-----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

David M. Driesen, <i>Purposeless Construction</i> , 48 Wake Forest L. Rev. 97 (2013)	5
Jennifer Rosen Valverde, <i>A Poor IDEA: Statute of Limitations Decisions Cement Second-Class Remedial Scheme for Low-Income Children in the Third Circuit</i> , 41 Fordham Urb. L.J. 599 (2013).....	7
